

RESOLUTION NO.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH PLACER COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY TO HOUSE YOUTH FROM NEVADA COUNTY AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the closure of the Nevada County Youth Center on or before June 30, 2021, was approved by the Board of Supervisors on July 14, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-318; and

WHEREAS, the Placer County Juvenile Detention Facility has capacity to accommodate additional minors from Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County has the need and desire to detain minors in the Placer County Juvenile Hall Facility upon closure of the Nevada County Youth Center; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Chief Probation Officer wishes to enter into a fee agreement with Placer County pertaining to housing and providing detention and programming services to in-custody youth within the environment of the Placer County Juvenile Detention Facility at the rate of \$125 per bed day; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County Youth Center intends to revisit this agreement on June 30, 2022, with the intention to address whether the terms of the Agreement remain in the best interest of Nevada County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves the Agreement by and between Nevada County and Placer County effective November 1, 2020, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada. Upon closure of the Youth Center, savings realized from the facility's closure will be utilized to cover the expense related to this Agreement. Funds to be disbursed from 0101-20310-202-1000 / 530800.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Auditor-Controller to encumber \$100,000 for FY 2020-21.